

Matt Lundy

Lori Kokoski Sharon Sweda

226 Middle Avenue Elyria, OH 44035 Office: 440-329-5111 Fax: 440-323-3357 www.loraincounty.us

County Administrator James R. Cordes 440-329-5760

Clerk of Board of Commissioners Theresa Upton 440-329-5103

Dog Warden Timothy Pihlblad 440-326-5997

Budget Director 440-329-5201

Charles Berry Bridge Superintendant Al Zocchi 440-244-2137

Children & Family Council 440-284-4464

Community Development Director Don Romancak 440-328-2323

E-9-1-1 Director Tracy Lopez 440-329-5444

Emergency Management & Homeland Security Director Thomas Kelley 440-329-5117

Facilities Management Director 440-329-5102

Human Resources Department 440-329-5150

IT Director Emie Smith

440-329-5786

Lorain County Crime/Drug Lab Directo 440-329-5636

Lorain County Transit Pamela Novak 440-329-5525

Office of Sustainability Coordinator 440-328-2361

Purchasing 440-329-5240

Records Center Supervisor Denise Lindak 440-326-4866

Solid Waste Director 440-329-5442

Visit Lorain County 440-984-5282

Workforce Development Director Mike Longo 440-284-1834

March 6, 2020

City of Oberlin 85 S. Main Street Oberlin, Ohio 44074

Attn: Belinda Anderson, Clerk:

Enclosed is Resolution No. 20-157, adopted by the Lorain County Commissioners on March 3, 2020 granting the Expedited 1 Annexation Petition of 36.5672 acres from Pittsfield Township to The City of Oberlin. Attorney Joshua E. Lamb, Agent for Petitioner Brian S. Wade - Omega Health Services.

This is the complete transcript.

Sincerely,

Theresa L. Upton

Clerk

tlu

Cc:

Enclosure

Attorney Joshua E. Lamb, Agent Pittsfield Township Trustees Craig Snodgrass, LC Auditor Kenneth P. Carney, LC Engineer Judy Nedwick, LC Recorder Ted Spillman, Tax Map Paul Adams, Board of Elections Tracey Lopez, Director 9-1-1 File

In the matter of granting the Expedited 1 Annexation) Petition of 36.5672 acres from Pittsfield Township to) The City of Oberlin. Attorney Joshua E. Lamb, Agent) for Petitioner Brian S. Wade – Omega Health Services)

March 3, 2020

WHEREAS, a Petition, Legal Description and Map were filed in the Board of Commissioners received by the Clerk on February 11, 2020 for the proposed Annexation of approximately 36.5672 acres in Pittsfield Township to the City of Oberlin, Ohio as follows:

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF LAND TO THE CITY OF OBERLIN FROM PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP (WITH ANNEXATION AGREEMENT)

To: Lorain County Board of Commissioners 226 Middle Avenue, 4th Floor Elyria, Ohio 44035

Pursuant to Section 709.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, the undersigned, being the sole legal owner of the real property located at 14868 State Route 58, Oberlin, Ohio 44074, P.P.N., 14-00-015-000-006 (the "Property"), which is contiguous and adjacent to the City of Oberlin, hereby petitions the Board of Commissioners for Lorain County to cause the Property to be annexed to the City of Oberlin, Ohio, following the special procedures provided by Section 709.022 of the Ohio Revised Code.

An accurate legal description of the Property to be annexed to the City of Oberlin is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is made a part hereof. An accurate map of the Property sought to be annexed is set forth in Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Pursuant to O.R.C. §709.02(D), the list of the owner of the Property to be annexed to the City of Oberlin is set forth in Exhibit C, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The undersigned is the sole owner of the Property sought to be annexed. All the owners of the Property subject to this petition for annexation have consented to this petition and have executed the same.

Pursuant to O.R.C. §709.02(D), a list of all properties adjacent to and/or directly across the street from the Property sought to be annexed are contained in Exhibit C hereto (including but not limited to the name and mailing address of each owner and the permanent parcel number of the relevant properties).

This Petition is further presented, pursuant to O.R.C. §709.022, for expedited processing under the terms of the Annexation Agreement between the City of Oberlin and Pittsfield Township. A certified copy of the Annexation Agreement between the City of Oberlin and Pittsfield Township is attached hereto as Exhibit D and made a part hereof.

The name of the person to act as agent for the undersigned petitioner is Joshua E. Lamb, Trigilio, Stephenson & Dattilo, PLL, 5750 Cooper Foster Park Road, Suite 102, Lorain, Ohio 44053, Telephone No. (440) 988-9500, Fax No. (440) 988-9511, who can be emailed at jlamb@tsohiolaw.com

WHOEVER SIGNS THIS PETITION EXPRESSLY WAIVES THEIR RIGHT TO APPEAL ANY ACTION ON THE PETITION TAKEN BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. THERE ALSO IS NO APPEAL FROM THE BOARD'S DECISION IN THIS MATTER IN LAW OR IN EQUITY.

OMEGA HEALTH SERVICES, LLC

Brian S. Wade

Date: January 16, 2020

Its: Manager

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 20-129, adopted February 19, 2020 received and journalized said petition; and

WHEREAS, Letters were issued to Ken Carney, Lorain County Engineer and Auditor Craig Snodgrass, asking for review and accuracy of the Petition and Map. (There is no requirement to send these documents to the Auditor or Engineer, but did so as information status); and

WHEREAS, February 24, 2020, Lorain County Engineer issued a letter stating "that the petition's legal description accurately describes the perimeter of the 36.5672 acres of territory proposed to be annexed to the City of Oberlin; and

WHEREAS, February 25, 2020, Lorain County Auditor certified the filing; and

WHEREAS, this petition was submitted as an Expedited 1 along with the City of Oberlin Ordinance No. 06-71 AC CMS effective October 19, 2006 is as follows:

ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

This Annexation Agreement ('Agreement'') is entered into this <u>9</u> day of ADVENCER, 2006, by and between the City of Oberlin, Ohio, an Ohio Chartered Municipal Corporation (the "City") and the Board of Trustees of Pittsfield Township (the "Township").

WHEREAS, the City and the Township desire to establish an Agreement as permitted under Section 709.192 of the Ohio Revised Code for the orderly annexation and planned development of certain real property as described herein for the mutual benefit of the parties hereto; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Township previously entered into a Revenue Sharing and Annexation Agreement on or about August 2, 1991, which they agree shall be replaced by this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City and the Township to cooperate in preserving the Township's tax base, expanding the revenues of the City, creating and preserving jobs and employment opportunities, encouraging appropriate and planned development within the State of Ohio, and, more particularly, within the real property to which this Agreement pertains; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Township have determined that the execution of this Agreement is reasonable and necessary to serve the interests of their respective residents and it is in the best interest of the residents of each jurisdiction; and,

WHEREAS, the legislative authorities of the City and the Township have each authorized execution of this Agreement through the adoption of City Ordinance No. <u>66-71</u> AC CMS and Township Resolution No. <u>66-138</u> after public hearings held in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code and the applicable Ordinances of the City, including its Planning and Zoning Code.

Thence South 89°21'19" West along the southerly corporation line of the Township of Pittsfield and the northerly corporation line of the City of Oberlin and the northerly line of land so described to Devicchio Investments LLC passing through a 5/8" iron pin found and capped (KS Associates) at northeasterly corner of land described to Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust by the deed dated October 27, 2005 and recorded in Document No. 2005-0106897 of Lorain County Records at 317.70 feet and passing through a 5/8" iron pin found and capped (KS Associates) at northeasterly corner of land described to the Oberlin Land Company by the deed recorded in O.R. Volume 83, Page 488 of Lorain County Records at 1658.70 feet, 2197.48 feet to a 1" iron pin found on a westerly line of the Original Pittsfield Township Lot No. 15 and a westerly corporation line of the Township of Pittsfield and the easterly corporation line of the City of Oberlin;

Thence North 00°37'00" East along the westerly line of the Original Pittsfield Township Lot No. 15 and the westerly corporation line of the Township of Pittsfield and the easterly corporation line of the City of Oberlin and the easterly line of land so described to the Oberlin Land Company, 795.63 feet to a ¾" iron pin found at the northwesterly corner of the Original Pittsfield Township Lot No. 15 and the southwesterly corner of land described to the Huron County Holdings LLC by the deed dated December 15, 2015 and recorded in Document No. 2015-0569463 of Lorain County Records;

Thence South 89°55'51" East along the northerly line of the Original Pittsfield Township Lot No. 15 and a northerly corporation line of the Township of Pittsfield and a southerly corporation line of the City of Oberlin and the southerly line of land so described to Huron County Holdings LLC, 1864.82 feet to a ¾" iron pipe found (0.48 feet north and 0.05 feet east) at the northwesterly corner of land so described to said John A. Machnauer and Elizabeth J. Burgess;

Thence South 01°02'19" West along the westerly line of land so described to John A. Machnauer and Elizabeth J. Burgess and an easterly corporation line of the Township of Pittsfield and the westerly corporation line of the City of Oberlin, 276.50 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set on the northerly line of land so described to said David P. Ransome;

Thence North 89°55'51" West along the northerly line of land so described to David P. Ransome, 59.89 feet to 4" iron pipe found;

Thence South 01°02'19" West along the westerly line of land so described to David P. Ransome, 256.95 feet to 5/8" iron pin set;

Thence South 89°55'51" East along the northerly line of land so described to David P. Ransome and passing through a ¾" iron pipe found (0.02 feet south and 0.17 feet east) at 606.57 feet and passing through a ¾" iron pipe found (0.81 feet south and 0.34 feet east) on the westerly right of way of North Ashland Oberlin Road at 803.92 feet, 847.64 feet to the original centerline of North Ashland Oberlin Road at the **Principal Place of Beginning and** containing 36.5672 acres of land of which 0.1554 acres are within the right of way of North Ashland Oberlin Road as surveyed and described by Edward B. Dudley, P.S. No. 6747, of the Riverstone Company in August 2019, and subject to all legal highways, restrictions, reservations and easements.

Note: All 5/8"x30" iron pins set and capped "Riverstone Company PS6747-PS8646"

Intent: The intent of this survey and legal description is for the parcel of land located at 14868 North Ashland Oberlin Road (State Route 58) being Parcel No. 14-00-015-000-006 which is 36.5672 acres (1,592,866 square feet) and situated in the Township of Pittsfield to be annexed with the City of Oberlin.

Basis of Bearings: The new centerline of North Ashland Oberlin Road as North 00°58'25" East as shown in the Boundary Survey and Parcel Split Map as surveyed by Trevor A. Bixler, PS No. 7730 of KS Associates in September 2005 (Lorain County Survey Number 35844)

Deed of Reference: Land described to Omega Health Services LLC by the deed dated February 2, 2017 and recorded in Document No. 2017-0617386 of Lorain County Records;

Edward B. Dudley

September 11, 2019

P.S. No. 6747

Date

EDWARD B.
DUDLEY, III
S-6747EPR

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 20-129, adopted February 19, 2020 received and journalized said petition; and

WHEREAS, Letters were issued to Ken Carney, Lorain County Engineer and Auditor Craig Snodgrass, asking for review and accuracy of the Petition and Map. (There is no requirement to send these documents to the Auditor or Engineer, but did so as information status); and

WHEREAS, February 24, 2020, Lorain County Engineer issued a letter stating "that the petition's legal description accurately describes the perimeter of the 36.5672 acres of territory proposed to be annexed to the City of Oberlin; and

WHEREAS, February 25, 2020, Lorain County Auditor certified the filing; and

WHEREAS, this petition was submitted as an Expedited 1 along with the City of Oberlin Ordinance No. 06-71 AC CMS effective October 19, 2006 is as follows:

ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

This Annexation Agreement ('Agreement') is entered into this Par day of III9 APR 23 P 12: 3L

WHEREAS, the City and the Township desire to establish an Agreement as permitted under Section 709.192 of the Ohio Revised Code for the orderly annexation and planned development of certain real property as described herein for the mutual benefit of the parties hereto; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Township previously entered into a Revenue Sharing and Annexation Agreement on or about August 2, 1991, which they agree shall be replaced by this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City and the Township to cooperate in preserving the Township's tax base, expanding the revenues of the City, creating and preserving jobs and employment opportunities, encouraging appropriate and planned development within the State of Ohio, and, more particularly, within the real property to which this Agreement pertains; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Township have determined that the execution of this Agreement is reasonable and necessary to serve the interests of their respective residents and it is in the best interest of the residents of each jurisdiction; and,

WHEREAS, the legislative authorities of the City and the Township have each authorized execution of this Agreement through the adoption of City Ordinance No. <u>06-71</u> AC CMS and Township Resolution No. <u>06-132</u> after public hearings held in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code and the applicable Ordinances of the City, including its Planning and Zoning Code.

* 200 July 12 13

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this

Agreement, the City and the Township agree as follows:

Section 1. The Property

- A. The real property subject to this Agreement, hereinafter designated the "District", shall consist of the area depicted on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A, and fully incorporated by reference herein. The terms of this Agreement apply to all of the area depicted on Exhibit A including previously annexed property.
- B. A legal description of the District is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and fully incorporated by reference herein.
 - The boundaries of the District described herein may be altered with the written consent of both the City and the Township. Such consent shall be in the form of a written addendum to this Agreement and shall be pursuant to the adoption of an appropriate City Ordinance and Township Resolution defining the area to be altered and the intent of the parties in entering into the addendum. Alteration of the boundaries, to be effective, must be authorized by legislative actions of the City and the Township within a ninety (90) day period prior to the effective date of the alteration at issue.

Section 2. Annexation

The City and the Township agree that the property in the District as described in Section 1, and depicted on Exhibits A and B, including any future alterations thereto pursuant to written addendum, may be annexed to the City upon application of the property owner. The Township will fully cooperate with the City and the annexation petitioners in regard to any annexation petitions filed for

:

property located within the District and take any and all legislative action that may be necessary in order to facilitate the approval of any such annexation application.

Annexations will be processed pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

- B. Any parcel annexed to the City and located within the District shall become a part of the City for all purposes, including, but not limited to, taxation, voting, and public services. A Petition to Conform Boundaries as set forth in Section 503.07 of the Ohio Revised Code shall not be necessary unless required by law.
 - The City agrees that it will not accept or approve annexation petitions for property in the Township which is located outside of the District, without the written approval of the Township, in the following areas:
 - Route 58 South. All properties immediately adjacent to the east and west side of the State Route 58 right-of-way and contiguous with the southerly boundary of the District, and being further described by parcel numbers and map in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. This limitation will be for the duration of this Agreement.
 - 2. U.S. 20 West. All properties located outside of the boundary of the District that are located along U.S. 20, and being further described by parcel numbers and map in Exhibit D attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. This restriction on annexation is to be in effect for a period of ten (10) years from the effective date of this Agreement.

3.

D. Should annexations occur outside of the District with written approval of the Township, the City and Township agree that the boundaries of the District will be adjusted to include any annexations outside of the District as shown on Exhibit A as it exists at the time this Agreement is signed. Any agreed adjustments to the District boundaries will be reflected on the map which will be forwarded to the City and the Township as an "Amended Exhibit A, (date)."

Section 3. Zoning and Planning

The City and the Township agree that all property located in the District shall be subject to the district uses that are set forth in Exhibit E attached hereto and incorporated by reference, and the design standards that are set forth in Exhibit F attached hereto and incorporated by reference. To ensure that such a unified zoning, planning and design plan is implemented, the City and the Township will take the following action:

- Coincidentally with the approval of this Agreement, the City will initiate procedures to appropriately modify Section 1329.03 of its Codified Ordinances, entitled "Classification of Annexed Land," and take any and all other necessary action to ensure that property located in the District, which is currently located within the City, or that is annexed into the City during the term of this Agreement, is subject to the agreed upon land use plan and district uses as shown in Exhibit E attached hereto and the design standards as shown on Exhibit F attached hereto..
- Coincidentally with the approval of this Agreement, the Township agrees that it will initiate procedures and take any and all necessary action to

ensure that property located in the District, and currently located in the Township, is subject to the agreed upon land use plan and district uses as shown in Exhibits B attached hereto and the design standards as shown on Exhibit F attached hereto.

It is of critical importance to both the City and the Township to implement a unified set of land use and design standards for the District. Accordingly, if either the City or the Township is not able to implement the District uses and design standards as set forth in Exhibits E and F within twelve (12) months of the approval of this Agreement: (1) all payments due either party pursuant to this Agreement shall be held in abeyance and shall not resume until the City and the Township have agreed upon and both fully implemented an alternative land use plan and design standards for the District; and (2) the parties shall initiate the dispute resolution procedures provided for in Section 9 of this Agreement. After six (6) months, if the issues have not been resolved through mediation, or the parties have not agreed to extend the mediation period, this Agreement will automatically terminate at the end of the then current calendar year, and all payments held by the City through the end of the then calendar year shall be distributed to the Township. Upon such termination of this Agreement, the parties agree that the prior Annexation Agreement between the parties, entered into on August 2, 1991, shall be

reinstituted for the remainder of its term. Any property annexed into the City shall remain part of the City for all purposes.

It is the intent of the parties that, upon approval of this Agreement, there be in existence a unified, consistent and planned development plan and structure for the District, regardless of whether property in the District is annexed to the City or not. Should changes be necessary to maintain such a plan and structure for the District, the land use plan and district uses as shown on Exhibit E and F may be adjusted upon written approval of the City and the Township, and approval through the appropriate legislative process of each jurisdiction.

Section 4. Tax Revenues

- A. The parties acknowledge that all real estate and personal property taxes attributable to the Township's inside or voted millage, levied on property in the District which is not annexed during the term of this Agreement, shall be distributed by the County Treasurer to the Township.
- B. All property annexed to the City during the term of this Agreement shall no longer be part of the Township for any purpose.
- Real Property Taxes. The City agrees to pay to the Township for the term of this Agreement an amount equal to the City's real property tax inside millage of 2.375 mills, but subject to the limitations imposed by Section 5 of this Agreement, paid to the City by the County Treasurer, for commercial/industrial property that has been annexed into the City and is located within the District. Payments will be

The term of the 1991 Annexation Agreement shall lapse once this Agreement is signed by the parties. If it is ensitted, the time remaining on the 1991 Annexation Agreement shall be counted as of the date it lapsed.

6

made by the City to the Township semi-annually within two (2) months after real property taxes are received by the City. Payments made after the two-month payment period will be assessed monthly interest for those months following the two-month payment period. The interest rate will be tied to the Federal Reserve. Board's Federal Funds rate plus one percent (1%).

- D. Income Taxes. The City agrees to pay to the Township an amount equal to eighteen percent (18%) of the income tax withholdings collected by employers and received by the City from employers located within the District, upon land that has been annexed into the City. Payments will be made by the City to the Township semi-annually within two (2) months after June 30th and December 31st of each year for the term of this Agreement. Payments made after the two-month payment period will be assessed monthly interest for those months following the two-month payment period. The interest rate will be tied to the Federal Reserve Board's Federal Funds rate plus one percent (1%).
- E. The City agrees that it shall collect a one-time payment for each residential building permit issued for property within the District, except for phases I, II and III of the Oberlin Reserve development which is specifically excluded, for the term of this Agreement and for any extensions. This "annexation fee" shall not be applicable to alterations, additions, remodeling or expansion of existing structures. It shall be collected by the City as a condition for issuance of a building permit and shall be in the form of a check made payable to Pittsfield. Township according to the following schedule:

\$250.00 per unit for detached single family dwellings

\$200.00 per unit for duplex or triplex units \$150.00 per unit for multi-family containing 4 to 12 units \$100.00 per unit for multi-family containing 13 or more units

Page 8

The City shall forward checks to Pittsfield Township within thirty (30) days of collection. The Township agrees to indemnify the City for all expenses and/or damages of any kind that the City may incur that are related to or that may arise out of the payment of said "annexation fees" for residential development.

- Pursuant to Section 709.192(C)(14) of the Ohio Revised Code, the payments set forth in this Section 4 shall be in lieu of taxes or other payments required by law or otherwise to be paid by the City to the Township as a result of the annexation to the City of any property located in the District including previously annexed territory within the District.
- G. Other Revenue Issues. All provisions within this Agreement regarding the sharing of revenue by the City with the Township shall apply to said revenue received by the City after January 1, 2005, subject to this Agreement being approved and executed by both the City and the Township. There shall be no overlap of revenue sharing from the previous Revenue Sharing Agreement between the parties and dated August 2, 1991, and this Agreement. Personal property taxes, estate taxes, or any other revenues currently received by the City, or that may he received by the City in the future, that are not specifically mentioned in this Agreement, shall not be shared by the City with the Township.
- H. <u>Duty to Negotiate Extension of Revenues</u>. It is contemplated that this Agreement will be in effect for a term of fifty (50) years, unless both parties agree to an earlier termination. In that regard, the parties agree that they will meet and discuss

the merits of continuing to share revenue beyond that term. However, both parties must agree in writing in order for revenue to be shared beyond the fifty (50) year term of this Agreement.

Section 5. Abatement of Real Property Taxes

- The City and Township agree that if, subsequent to the annexation of real property located in the District to the City, the City creates an Enterprise Zone, Community Reinvestment Area or other facility authorized by the Ohio Revised Code that allows for reduction in real, personal property and income taxes as an incentive to business and industry locating or expanding therein, they will adhere to the following procedure upon application for such tax abatement by any property owner in the District:
 - The City will mail a copy of the application and related materials to the Trustees of the Township at the same time that the school districts are noticed and request a meeting to discuss the application.
 - A meeting will be held between appropriate representatives of the City,
 The Township and the applicant.
 - The application will be processed further only upon agreement by both the City and the Township.
- B. It is the intent of the parties that any such proposed program to grant tax reduction in the District be closely scrutinized to ensure that the income resulting from development is not compromised to such an extent that the granting of an abatement will result in detriment to either the City or the Township in the long term.

Section 6. Provision of Services

- A. The Township shall continue to provide its services to property in the District until such time as it is annexed to the City.
 - Upon annexation to the City, the City has the right to provide all municipal services to the property annexed, including police protection, fire/rescue service, street maintenance, reasonable storm water management, water, electric, refuse collection, and sanitary sewer service, in a manner similar to other land located within the corporate limits of the City, subject, however, to system capacity limitations, 2 payment by the property owner or developer of any utility extension costs, the provisions of all applicable City ordinances, and agreements, if any, with utilities that may be serving the District area.
 - In the event that the City allows a tap-in to its sewer system to a property that is not yet subject to annexation, it is understood by the parties to this Agreement that such tap-in would be permitted only upon the property owner's acceptance of certain conditions including, but not limited to, the property owner agreeing to annex the property as soon as it is possible and agreeing to pay whatever utility premium that may be charged by the City until the property can be annexed. Any such tap-in would also need to receive approval of Oberlin City Council.
- D. In the event that a property owner in the District desires to develop a property for a use consistent with the agreed upon land use plan and district uses shown in Exhibit E, and annexation is not yet feasible and access to the City's sanitary system is not available (both as determined by the City), the Township shall notify

10

the City of the property owner's intent to use an on-site system subject to EPA and Lorain County Health Department approval. The City shall have a period of three months to evaluate whether sewer services can be provided to the property. The parties to this Agreement desire to encourage use of the best available technology. Once annexation and connection to the City's sanitary system does become feasible, within one year the property owner must connect to the City's system at the property owner's expense, plus pay for the property owner's fair share of the City's capital costs to extend the sanitary sewer line.

Section 7. Term

- This Agreement shall be in effect for an original term of twenty-five (25) years from the later of the date that it is approved by Ordinance of the City Council and Resolution of the Trustees of the Township. At the end of the twenty-fifth year, the Agreement shall automatically renew for another twenty-five (25) year term unless the legislative authorities of the City and the Township each affirmatively act by official legislation to terminate the Agreement.
- B. The City and the Township agree that they will meet at least every five (5) years during the term of this Agreement in order to review and evaluate whether the terms of this Agreement remain consistent with their intent or whether adjustments need to be made. Should new or amended state legislation alter the tax structure upon which the consideration in this Agreement is based, the parties agree to meet prior to the effective date of such legislation to determine whether adjustments need to be made. Any adjustments to this Agreement must be in

² The City will take all reasonable measures to anticipate and provide for system capacity in the District

C.

A.

writing and approved by both the City and the Township by appropriate legislation.

This Agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual consent of the City and the Township as authorized by their respective legislative authorities. In order for such termination to be effective, the legislative actions of the parties to terminate this Agreement must occur and be effective within a period of ninety (90) days of each other. Upon termination, all property annexed pursuant to this Agreement shall remain part of the City for all purposes.

Section 8. Amendments

In addition to the amendments authorized by Section 1C herein, this Agreement may be amended by the City and the Township only in a writing approved by the legislative authorities of both parties, and further providing that for such amendment to be effective, the legislative actions of the parties must occur and be effective within a period of ninety (90) days of each other.

Section 9. Disputes

In the event that a dispute arises as to any of the terms or applicability of this Agreement, the parties agree to use their best efforts to resolve the dispute through a mutually acceptable mediator at the earliest possible date and with the least amount of expense and inconvenience to the parties. The expenses of the mediation process shall be borne one-half (1/2) by the City and one-half (1/2) by the Township.

B. Failure of any party to comply with the terms of this Agreement shall constitute a default. The non-defaulting party shall give written notice to the defaulting party

12

setting forth the nature of the alleged default. The defaulting party shall have sixty (60) days from receipt of the notice of default to cure the default, or, if the default cannot be reasonably cured within sixty (60) days, to commence to cure and thereafter diligently process such cure to completion. If a default is not satisfactorily cured in a timely manner, the non-defaulting party may call for mediation to resolve the default.

If a dispute or default cannot be acceptably resolved through mediation or a party refuses to participate in mediation, this Agreement does not limit or preclude the parties from initiating appropriate legal action at law or in equity to seek redress.

Section 10. Miscellaneous

Support of Agreement. The City and the Township agree to cooperate with each other and to use their best efforts to do all things necessary to effect the purpose of this Agreement. In the event that this Agreement, or any of its terms, conditions or provisions, is challenged by any third party or parties in a court of law, the City and the Township agree to vigorously defend this Agreement with the object of upholding its terms. The City and the Township shall each bear its own costs in any such proceeding challenging this Agreement or any of its terms except as provided in Section 4(E). In the event that the parties jointly retain one legal counsel, the parties shall each bear one-half (1/2) of the fees incurred.

B. Severability. In the event any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement are held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, that invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement. However, if the provisions set forth in Section 4(D) related to the

sharing of income taxes are held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the Township shall have the option to terminate the Agreement at any time thereafter during the remainder of the term upon thirty (30) days advance notice, or continue performance pursuant to the remaining portions of the Agreement, or both the City and the Township shall have the option to, for a period of sixty (60) days, use their best efforts to renegotiate so that the spirit and intent of Paragraph 4(D) is preserved.

- Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed exclusively by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.
- Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the City and the Township and their respective permitted successors, subject, however, to the specific provisions hereof. This Agreement shall not inure to the benefit of anyone other than as provided in the immediately preceding sentence.
- Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and may be amended or modified only as provided herein. All prior agreements between the parties, either oral or written, are superseded by this Agreement. Specifically, the agreement between the parties which was entered into on or about August 2, 1991, will lapse upon approval and formal execution of this Agreement as provided herein, and said prior agreement will be of no further force and effect unless revived as provided in Section 3(A)(3) herein.

14

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Township have caused this Agreement to be duly signed in their respective names by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

	• •
Signed in the presence of:	CITY OF OBERLIN
	Mit Jail
Print Name: DANKEL J. GARDINE	Its: City Manager
D:	
Signed in the presence of:	THE TOWNSHIP OF PITTSFIELD
Dan Shoke	
	By: Mark M= Connell
Print Name: NAN Shinsky	
	Trustee Mark Mª Conne 11
DAN SHINGKY	
	By: Stre J. Magyas
Print Name: Our Short	
- Anna C	Trustee Steve L. MACYAR
'm	
Dance Springer	By: Mark Oredink
Print Name:	
	Trustee MARK DIEPKICK
Approved as to legal form:	
1. 1 1	
By: My M	
Eric R. Severs	By: Clare & Espagn
. Oberlin Law Director	Counsel for Pittsfield Townskip

1162177.1.104005.0001

And;

WHEREAS, Assistant County Prosecutor Innes said this Expedited Type 1 annexation does not require a hearing. The petition has been signed by all owners, a map and legal description were received along with the agent and an annexation agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Lorain County, Ohio, that upon review of the documents submitted, the following findings are made:

The Petition contains the signatures of all the property owners in the territory to be annexed.

- 1. The Petition contains an accurate legal description of the perimeter of the territory proposed to be annexed.
- 2. The Petition contains an accurate map or plat of the territory proposed to be annexed.
- 3. The Petition contains the name of the person acting as statutory agent for the petitioners.
- 4. Filed with the Petition is a list of all the tracts, lots or parcels in the territory proposed to be annexed together with all the tracts, lots or parcels located adjacent to the territory to be annexed or directly across the road, including the name and mailing address of each owner and the permanent parcel number of each parcel.
- 5. Filed with the Petition is an Annexation Agreement between the City of Oberlin and Pittsfield Township

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that:

- I. Upon the findings that all of the conditions of annexation as contained in Revised Code Section 709.022 have been met, the Petition as presented is granted, incorporating the Annexation Agreement between the City of Oberlin and Pittsfield Township.
- II. Herein the annex area will not be excluded from the Township
- III. The Clerk is directed to enter the resolution upon the journal of the Board and send a certified copy of the record (including all resolutions, the petition, the map and all other papers on file to the City of Oberlin)

Motion by Kokoski, seconded by	y Sweda to adopt Resolution. Upon roll call the vote taken
thereon, resulted as: Ayes: All Kokoski,	Sweda & Lundy / Nays: None
Motion carried.	(discussion was held on the above)
	County Board of Commissioners do hereby certify that the
above Resolution No. 20-157 is a true co	ppy as it appears in Journal No. 20 on date of March 3, 2020
	(Thu DGO
	Theresa L. Upton, Clerk

